RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of section
94(1) and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the
Companies Act, 1956 (including any statutory
modification or re-enactment thereof), the Authorised
Share Capital of the Company  be and is hereby
increased from the existing Rs. 47,50,00,000/-(Rupees
Forty Seven Crore, Fifty Lac Only ) divided into
9,50,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 5/- each to Rs.
80,00,00,000/-(Rupees Eighty Crore Only) divided into
16,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 5/- each and that
Clause V of the Memorandum of Association be altered
accordingly.

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is

[...]

set out at item No. 5 of the accompanying Notice for the
approval of the Members. None of the Directors of the
Company is, in any way, concerned or interested in the said
resolution.
Item no. 6
At present the Authorised Share Capital of your Company is
Rs. 47,50,00,000 /-(Rupees Forty Seven Crore Fifty Lac Only)
divided into 9,50,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 5/- each and
the Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital of your Company
is Rs.32,97,48,830/- (RupeesThirty Two Crore, Ninety Seven
Lac Forty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty only)
comprising 65,949,766 equity shares of Rs.